## CHAPTER 394-S. F. No. 1746

An act to legalize certain proceedings in Probate Court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain probate proceedings legalized.—That any hearing or proceeding heretofore had or held in any probate court in this state, under the provisions of the probate code relating to the probating of a will, the appointment of an executor or administrator, or the issuance of a final decree, where the notice of such hearing or proceeding was published the requisite number of times in a legal and proper newspaper, but such hearing or proceedings was prematurely held, and no action or proceeding has heretofore been instituted to set aside or invalidate the action of the probate court in such hearing or proceeding, is hereby legalized, validated and given the same force and effect as if proper notice thereof had been given and such hearing or proceeding has been held at the proper time; provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to any action or proceeding heretofore brought or which shall be brought within one year from the passage of this act to test the validity of any such probate hearing or proceeding, or in which a defense alleging the invalidity thereof has been interposed; or to any action heretofore brought or which shall be brought within one year from the date of the passage of this act involving any right, title or estate in lands situate within this state derived under said will.

Approved April 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 395-S. F. No. 1745

An act to appropriate money to the Minnesota Tax Commission for the administration by said Commission of the Income Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for administration of income tax law.—That there is hereby appropriated to the Minnesota Tax Commission out of any moneys in the revenue fund of the State Treasury available forthwith, the sum of \$35,000.00, or so much thereof as may be required therefor, to administer the income tax law passed at this session.

Sec. 2. Revenue fund to be reimbursed.—The revenue fund .

shall be reimbursed out of the income tax collections for the said \$35,000.00 or that portion thereof actually used in administering the income tax law.

Approved April 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 1679

An act relating to the management and care of State Parks and providing among other things for the charging of certain fees; for camping and tenting; for certain parking; for the operation of golf courses; for operating boat liveries; for boat docks and boat landings; and providing for the leasing of concessions to organized associations or societies; for staging of pageants and any other special activities within such parks; and providing for the distribution of such fees received in State Parks; and repealing all Acts or parts of Acts inconsistent with this Act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conservation commissioner to make rules and provide fees for camp site.—The Conservation Commission is hereby authorized to make rules and regulations for the use of state parks and charge appropriate fees for such uses as hereinafter specified:
- A. Provide special parking space for automobile or other motor driven vehicle in any such parks and may charge for such parking not to exceed twenty-five cents per day for each such automobile or motor driven vehicle.
- B. Provide camp grounds and may charge a fee not to exceed twenty-five cents per day for camping privileges. Such fees shall apply to each tent, trailer, automobile or other portable equipment or devices used for shelter and sleeping purposes. Provided, however, that no person shall be charged more than a total of twenty-five cents per day for the privileges under Paragraph A and B of this section.
- C. Improve and maintain golf courses already established in state parks and may charge not to exceed \$1.50 per day per person using such course.
- Sec. 2. Commission may lease camp sites, etc.—The Conservation Commission may lease to duly organized associations or